

DIRECTOR KAYLA LYON

10/15/2019

DOUG BRYAN C/O JON BIEDERMAN FEHR GRAHAM 128 S VINE ST WEST UNION IA 52175

<u>Project Description: Removal of sediment from lake bed to a depth of 6-7' and placement of material on the west bank for a Campground (Lake Oelwein)</u>

Project Location(s): County: Fayette, QTR-QTR: NW, Quarter: NW, Section: 33, Township: T91N, Range: R09W, Iowa

Iowa DNR Work Record Number: 87816

Dear Jon Biederman:

The application for a Flood Plain Development Permit for the above referenced project has been approved. Flood Plain Development Permit Number(s) FP2019-185 and an approved copy of the plan drawings are enclosed.

Please review all permit conditions. If you don't agree with any of the permit conditions, you have 30 days from the date of mailing of the permit to appeal. If you wish to appeal, it is suggested that you contact Carrie Schoenebaum at 515-725-8244, Iowa DNR Legal Services Bureau, within 15 days to determine the correct procedure and format. Also, you should be aware of the fact that any person can appeal the issuance of this permit within the same 30 day period.

Enclosed is a DNR Form 37, Notification of Completion of Construction. The Form 37 must be completed and returned within 30 days of the completion of construction.

The project also requires a <u>local</u> flood plain development permit from Fayette County, Fayette County. If you have not yet done so, please contact the following local Flood Plain Manager(s) for assistance in applying for the local flood plain permit(s):

• Fayette County: Catherine Miller, Fayette County Courthouse / PO Box 269, West Union, IA 52175-0269, cmiller@co.fayette.ia.us, (563) 422-3767

No land or water, under the jurisdiction of the State of Iowa, is involved in the project area; therefore, a Sovereign Lands Construction Permit pursuant to Chapter 461A of the Iowa Code will not be required for this project.

The applicant is responsible for complying with all other local, state, and federal statutes, ordinances, rules, and permit requirements applicable to the construction, operation, and maintenance of the approved works. Approval through the Corps of Engineers Section 404 Permit Program may be required for this project.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 515-725-8369 or by email at asia.azam@dnr.iowa.gov

Sincerely,

am A

Asia Azam Flood Plain Management and Dam Safety Section

CC: Doug Bryan; 101 County Line Rd E; Oelwein, IA 50662 Catherine Miller; Fayette County Courthouse / PO Box 269; West Union, IA 52175-0269



## Iowa Department of Natural Resources

## **Flood Plain Development Permit**

- I. Permit Number FP2019-185
- II.ProjectCounty: Fayette, QTR-QTR: NW, Quarter: NW, Section: 33, Township:<br/>Location(s)Location(s)T91N, Range: R09W, Iowa
- III. Approved Activity Removal of sediment from lake bed to a depth of 6-7' and placement of material on the west bank for a Campground (Lake Oelwein)
- IV. Applicant DOUG BRYAN Company Address 101 COUNTY LINE RD E City State Zip OELWEIN IA 50662
- V. Authorized Agent JON BIEDERMAN Company FEHR GRAHAM Address 128 S VINE ST City State Zip WEST UNION IA 52175
- VI. Construction Period Covered

10/2/2019 to 10/2/2020

VII. Permit Issued By

Asia ham

Asia Azam, Iowa Department of Natural Resources

- VIII. Basis for Issuance The decision to issue this permit was based on a staff review of the project with respect to relevant approval criteria contained in IAC 567 Chapter 72 and applicable provisions of Iowa Code Sections 455B.262, .264, .275 and .277.
- IX. General Conditions
  - a. Maintenance The applicant and any successor in interest to the real estate on which the project or activity is located shall be responsible for proper maintenance.

b. Responsibility	No legal or financial responsibility arising from the construction or maintenance of the approved works shall attach to the state of Iowa or the agency due to the issuance of an order or administrative waiver.
c. Lands	The applicant shall be responsible for obtaining such government licenses, permits, and approvals, and lands, easements, and rights-of-way which are required for the construction, operation, and maintenance of the authorized works.
d. Change in plans	No material change from the plans and specifications approved by the department shall be made unless authorized by the department.
e. Revocation of order	A department order may be revoked if construction is not completed within the period of time specified in the department order.
Special Conditions	There is one special condition for this project.
a.	<u>Minimum Protection Level for the Campground</u> . The campground should be developed such that there will be no permanent structures and the electrical hook ups will be above the minimum protection level of 1005' NAVD88. A separate permit will be required for the development of any permanent structures.
b.	
c. d.	
u. e	

e.

Х.

Per IAC 567 Chapter 70.5(4), this permit represents the initial decision of the Department. You have 30 days from the date of mailing of the permit to appeal. If you wish to appeal, it is suggested that you contact our Legal Services Section within 15 days to determine the correct procedure and format. Also, you should be aware of the fact that any person can appeal the issuance of this permit within the same 30 day period.

Iowa DNR Work Record Number: 87816

## IOWA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION

Notice is hereby given that construction of the project authorized by the Department of Natural Resources was completed in accordance with approved plans and specifications.			
PERMIT NUMBER(S)			
FP2019-185			
112017-105			
WR#:			
87816			
ISSUED TO			
DOUG BRYAN			
DATE OF PROJECT	SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT OR AUTHORIZED AGENT		
COMPLETION			

02/2009 cmc

FP Form 37

DNR Form 542-3018

Please mail form back to:

FLOOD PLAIN PERMITS

IOWA DNR 502 E 9TH ST DES MOINES IA 50319